
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

 Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk    

    

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE  

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   9 September 2020 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 

on THURSDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 1.00 pm. 
 

Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream on the Council’s website: 
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=2240. 
 

A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Vacant 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Miss S White 
   

 COUNCILLORS Mrs P A Channer, CC 

M F L Durham, CC 

M R Edwards 

Mrs J L Fleming 

A L Hull 

K M H Lagan 

C Mayes 

N G F Shaughnessy 

R H Siddall 

N J Skeens 

Mrs J C Stilts 

C Swain 

Mrs M E Thompson 
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  

are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

mailto:Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=285&MId=2240
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

1. Chairman's Notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 20 February 

2020, (copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 – 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as soon 

as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.) 

 

5. Public Participation   

 

 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing 

has been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 

 

Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 

www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation 

 

6. IT Policies  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed). 

 

7. Consultation on Changes to the Current Planning System  (Pages 33 - 46) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee describes are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the recording. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

850 

MINUTES of 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

20 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor B E Harker 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Miss S White 

Councillors R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, CC, M R Edwards, 

Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, A L Hull, K M H Lagan, 

C Mayes, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, 

Mrs J C Stilts and Mrs M E Thompson 

In attendance Councillors M S Heard and C Morris 

794. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

795. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Swain and it was noted that 

Councillor Miss S White was running late. 

 

796. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 29 

January 2020 be agreed. 

 

 

Councillor Miss S White joined the meeting at this point. 

 

797. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 

County Council in any item of business relating to the County Council.  In relation to 

Agenda Item 6 – Adoption of Air Quality Action Plan for Market Hill and High Street 

Maldon 2020 – 2025 she declared that Maldon District Council had been working with 

Essex County Council on this. 

 

Councillor N Skeens disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 12A – The 

Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink as he was a member of Burnham-on-Crouch 

Town Council who would have a view. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



851 

798. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

In accordance with the Council’s public participation scheme, Councillor C Morris 

addressed the Committee as a member of the public and in relation to Agenda Item 6 – 

Adoption of Air Quality Action Plan for Market hill and High Street Maldon 2020 – 

2025. 

 

799. ADOPTION OF AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR MARKET HILL AND 

HIGH STREET MALDON: 2020 - 2025  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, presenting the 

Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for Market Hill and High Street, Maldon (attached as 

Appendix 1 to the report). 

 

The report reminded Members that the Council had declared an Air Quality 

Management Area (AWMA) on Market Hill in December 2018, noted work carried out 

since this decision was made and the public consultation scheduled to start on 2 March. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance apologised and advised that 

Section 5 of Appendix 1 (page 122 of the agenda pack) contained some errors which 

needed amendment as follows: 
 

 Cllr White – Ward member for Purleigh and Essex County Councillor for 

Maldon 
 

 Cllr Durham – Ward member for Wickham Bishops and Woodham and Essex 

County Councillor for Heybridge and Tollesbury Division 

 

In response to a question regarding the amendments, the Director of Strategy, 

Performance and Governance confirmed that he would ensure that the AQAP was 

amended prior to circulation as part of the public consultation. 

 

A lengthy debate ensued during which a number of Members commented on the AQAP.  

In response to comments, the Environmental Health Officer provided the following 

information: 
 

 The AQAP was a statutory requirement because of the AQMA, whereas a clean 

air zone was not. 
 

 The Council had to provide an annual statistics report to the Department for 

Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and there were clearly defined 

targets for the Council to meet.   
 

 There was detailed information and modelling undertaken which had fed into the 

detailed improvement plan that would occur as part of each of the actions 

identified.  
 

 The AQMA targeted nitrogen dioxide which largely related to emissions from 

tailpipes from motor vehicles. 
 

 The table at paragraph 4.1 of the report set out the action points and these would 

be highlighted as part of planned consultation events. 
 

Page 6



852 

 It was acknowledged that anti-idling was a big issue to local residents and this 

would be addressed through the proposed Air Quality Strategy for the whole 

district. 
 

 The associated costs had been considered and approved by the Council as part of 

the decision to fund this work.  The work was being undertaken for the Council 

by Chelmsford City Council, following a procurement exercise. 

 

In response to a question, the Environmental Health Officer agreed to provide Members 

with detail of how the Council measured and validated the documents received in 

respect of the AQAP. 

 

A question was raised regarding the Council’s Air Quality Management (Market Hill) 

Working Group and the Minutes of this meeting being available to Members.  In 

response, the Director of Service Delivery advised that he would look into this matter 

and respond to Members outside of the meeting. 

 

The Chairman then put the recommendation as set out in the report, subject to the 

amendments detailed above.  This was duly agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that the Air Quality Action Plan for Market Hill and High Street, Maldon 

(attached as Appendix 1 to the report) be approved for Public Consultation in March 

2020. 

 

800. AMENDMENTS TO THE LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR 

THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS (LOCAL LIST)  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 

Members’ agreement to commence a formal consultation period of revised local 

information requirements for the validation of planning applications list (local list). 

 

The report provided background information regarding the validation of planning and 

other applications submitted under the Town and Country Planning Acts.  It was noted 

that the Council had, in accordance with Governance Guidance, adopted local validation 

requirements, Local Lists to supplement the national requirements. 

 

It was noted that carrying out regular reviews of the local list was an important process 

in ensuring a high level of customer service as well as assisting the timely processing of 

applications.  Updating the local list would allow the validation process to become 

clearer and more streamlined for both the Applicant / Agent. 

 

RESOLVED that the Maldon District Council Planning Validation Requirements List – 

Update January 2020 (attached as Appendix 2 to the report) be endorsed for public 

consultation for a period six weeks and then brought back to this Committee to consider 

the responses received and to agree any alterations with a view to the list being finalised 

and then published. 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



853 

801. APPROVAL TO CONSULT ON THE DRAFT LISTS OF LOCAL HERITAGE 

ASSETS FOR THE PARISHES OF BRADWELL-ON-SEA AND TILLINGHAM  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking Members’ approval to consult on the Draft Lists of Local Heritage 

for the Parishes of Bradwell-on-Sea and Tillingham (attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report). 

 

The report provided background information on listed buildings within the District and 

how the Planning Practice Guidance encouraged Local Planning Authorities to identify 

‘non-designated heritage assets’ against consistent criteria.  Adding them to a ‘local list’ 

was considered a positive way of improving the ‘predictability of the potential for 

sustainable development’.   

 

Draft lists for the Parishes of Bradwell-on-Sea and Tillingham had been produced with 

assistance from local historians.  If Members were to approve these for public 

consultation, they would be published on the Council’s website and each relevant Parish 

Council and owner / occupier would be written to.  Consultation responses would be 

reported to a future meeting of this Committee, along with any updates prior to 

adoption. 

 

In response to a question regarding how often the assets would be updated the Director 

of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that he would check and advise 

Members accordingly. 

 

The Committee asked that its thanks be passed to the Conservation Officer for his 

excellent work on the Local lists. 

 

RESOLVED that the Draft Lists of Local Heritage Assets for the Parishes of Bradwell-

on-Sea and Tillingham are approved for public consultation. 

 

802. REVIEW OF PENALTY CHARGES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL OFFENCES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking review 

of the current charging levels imposed by Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for various 

environmental or antisocial behaviour offences, including fly posting, fly tipping, 

littering, dog fouling, abandoned vehicles and antisocial behaviour.  Appendix 1 to the 

report provided details of the proposed charges. 

 

The report provided background information and statistical information regarding the 

powers previously used by the Council to issue FPNs to deter residents and visitors 

from committing such offences.  Legislation set out the default and maximum penalty 

levels and Members were advised that many Councils had moved to charging the 

maximum penalty which acted as a greater deterrent.   

 

Members were advised that the proposed increase to the level of FPN for anti-social 

behaviour offences would act as a positive deterrent, sending a strong message to 

potential offenders. 

 

Page 8



854 

In response to a question, the Director of Service Delivery confirmed that there was ‘no 

change’ proposed for the offence - Failure to produce authority to transport waste 

(Waste Carriers permit / licence). 

 

RECOMMENDED 
 

(i) That the levels of charge from 1 April 2020 be increased up to the maximum 

levels permitted under the legislation as set out in APPENDIX 1 to these 

Minutes; 
 

(ii) That that the team continues to support educational campaigns targeting public 

awareness of environmental offences. 

 

803. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020 / 21  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources seeking the Council’s 

approval of a Pay Policy Statement to meet the Localism Act 2011 requirements.   

 

It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement was attached as Appendix 1 to the report and 

reflected the current arrangements for pay at the Council.   

 

RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement attached as APPENDIX 2 to these 

Minutes be adopted for the financial year 2020 / 21. 

 

804. HUMAN RESOURCE
[...]
eking Members’ consideration of financial estimates 

relating to two events in 2020.  Members were advised that it was necessary to consider 

and make a decision on this item prior to the next meeting of the Committee to reduce 

potential risks to the Council. 

 

Members were advised that this item was a private and confidential report. 

 

806. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following urgent item of business on the grounds 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

807. THE CROUCH VALLEY FESTIVAL OF FOOD AND DRINK  

 

The Committee considered the urgent report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 

Members review of the financial estimates for the Burnham-on-Crouch Festival Food 

and Drink 2020 and a similar event within Maldon Promenade Park 2020.   

 

Members were reminded of the decision by this Committee in January 2020 regarding 

food and drink events in Burnham-on-Crouch and the Maldon Promenade Park.  The 

report provided an analysis of the financial costs associated with the proposed events. 

 

A number of questions were raised by Members and in response the Commercial 

Manager provided the Committee with additional information regarding staff costs, 

impact on car parking income, risk of not recruiting enough retailers, insurance and 

what the start up costs related to.  The Committee were advised that although the 

branding for the Maldon event had not be confirmed it would be different to the 

Burnham-on-Crouch event. 

 

The Chairman advised that recommendation (ii) should refer to the Council rather than 

Members.  Subject to that amendment he put the recommendations as set out in the 

report which were subsequently agreed. 

 

Page 10



856 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That financial estimates for two events in 2020, namely the Burnham-on-Crouch 

Festival of Food and Drink and a similar event within Maldon Promenade Park, 

be acknowledged;  

 

(ii) That the two events detailed in (i) above be underwritten by the Council and 

authorise Officers to launch both events without delay; 

 

(iii) That a full financial analysis of the events (detailed in (i) above) be presented to 

the October 2020 meeting of this Committee along with any supplementary 

estimate to mitigate any loss at that time, if required. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 

 

 

 

B E HARKER 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 6 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

17 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

IT POLICIES 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To update the following policies Maldon District Council due to the addition of new 1.1

hardware and software following the transformation project.  This will provide clear 

policy requirements for system usage within the organisation both for Members and 

staff when working in the office or outside in a public setting. 

 ICT Acceptable Use (APPENDIX 1); 

 Email and Communications (APPENDIX 2); 

 Information Security (APPENDIX 3). 

 

 The introduction of these amended policies will also meet the requirements of a recent 1.2

internal network security audit recommendation.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the policies (APPENDICES 1 - 3) which set out the security requirements that 

all staff and Members must adhere to when using Maldon IT systems to ensure data 

security and appropriate use, be reviewed and agreed (this will also address the 

required audit recommendation). 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 The policies have not been reviewed since the completion of the transformation 3.1

project and additions of new hardware and software.  The policies have now been 
[...]
BER 2020  

 

CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 The Government is consulting on changes to the current planning system.  This 1.1

consultation is proposing significant changes to the planning system, which will 

impact on the annual housing target for Maldon District, and the ability to deliver 

affordable housing on sites under 50 dwellings in size.   Officers have drafted 

responses to this consultation, for this Committee to consider prior to them being 

submitted.  The consultation closes on 1 October 2020.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That this Committee agree the proposed response to the Changes to the Current 

Planning System consultation, as set out in APPENDIX 1. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Ahead of the wholesale changes to the planning system proposed in the “Planning for 3.1

the Future” White Paper (a report on this will be provided to Members at a later date), 

the Government is proposing changes to the current planning system.  The 

consultation has 35 questions, the draft responses for these are in APPENDIX 1. 

   

 The main body of this report will summarise the proposed changes, which fall under 3.2

the following headings: 

 The standard method for assessing housing numbers in strategic plans; 

 Delivering First Homes; 

 Supporting small and medium-sized developers; 

 Extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime. 

 

 The standard method for assessing housing numbers in strategic plans 3.3

 

3.3.1 The local housing need for Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) is calculated using a 

standard method.  The outcome of the calculation is used as the minimum housing 

need figure in Local Development Plans (LDPs), and as the delivery target in the 

annual Housing Delivery Test (HDT).  The HDT is a measure of housing delivery 

over the previous three years compared to the housing requirement over the same 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7 

period.  A
[...]
evelopment to commence on 

site within the 18-month period.    

 

 Extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime 3.6
 

3.6.1 Permission in Principle was introduced in 2017 as a new faster way of obtaining 

planning permission for housing-led development, which reduced the need for 

landowners and developers to incur significant costs to establish the principle of 

development for housing.  This was done by giving authorities the power to grant 

Permission in Principle to suitable sites allocated on registers of brownfield land.  

Subsequently, Permission in Principle by application was introduced in 2018, for 

minor development (i.e. small sites that support fewer than 10 dwellings).   

 

3.6.2 Permission in Principle is designed to separate decision making on ‘in principle’ 

issues addressing land use, location, and scale of development from matters of 

technical detail, such as the design of buildings, tenure mix, transport and 

environmental matters.  The aim is to give up-front certainty that the fundamental 

principles of development are acceptable before developers need to work up detailed 

plans and commission technical studies.  It also aims to ensure that the principle of 

development only needs to be established once.  

 

3.6.3 The Government proposes to remove the restriction in the current Permission in 

Principle regulations on major development.  This will enable applications for 

Permission in Principle to be made for a far wider range of sites (from 10 - 150 

dwellings), enabling more landowners and developers to use this route to secure 

permission for housing development 

 

3.6.4 The existing restrictions in the Permission in Principle Regulations relating to 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and Habitats requirements will remain, 

reflecting the fact that Permission in Principle is granted on the basis of limited 

technical information and there is not sufficient environmental information for these 

requirements to be accurately assessed at the point of decision.   

 

3.6.5 This means Permission in Principle by application will not in practice be a route to 

permission for large sites capable of delivering more than 150 dwellings, or more than 

5 hectares – the EIA Regulations 2017 Schedule 2 threshold for urban development, 

save where a screening opinion has been obtained which concluded the proposal was 

not EIA development.  Similarly, Permission in Principle will not be suitable for sites 

in areas where, applying the Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 2017, 

there is a probability or risk that the project is likely to have a significant effect on a 

European site, unless the application was accompanied by an appropriate assessment 

demonstrating there was unlikely to be significant impact on the site. 

 

3.6.6 To date there have been two ‘Permission in Principle’ valid applications in the 

District, and no approvals. 

 

3.6.7 There are only small pockets of brownfield land in the District, outside areas allocated 

in the LDP.  It is unclear, taking in to account the limited number of applications 

submitted under the existing regime, to fully assess the impact on the District through 

an increase in Permissions in Principle. 

Page 35



Agenda Item no. 7 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 The Government’s consultation proposes major changes to the current planning 4.1

system that will impact on Maldon District, in particular on minimum local housing 

need requirement, and the delivery of affordable housing.  Committee approval is 

sought for the draft consultation response at APPENDIX 1. 

 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

 The implementation of these changes will impact on the following strategic themes: 5.1

Performance and Efficiency, Planning for the Future, Growth and Infrastructure, 

Economic Development.  

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Implementation of these changes may result in 

increased numbers of
[...]
 protected under the Public Sector Equality Duty?  
If so, please specify the proposal and explain the impact. If there is an impact – 
are there any actions which the department could take to mitigate that impact? 
 

The socio-economic impacts on vulnerable sectors of society, resulting from the 
reduction in the number of affordable homes being delivered should be included in 
the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) for these proposals.  
 
The reduction in the amount of affordable housing being delivered, as a result of 
these proposals, will impact on families with children, disabled people and elderly 
people disproportionately, as these are the sectors of the population that are more 
likely to require affordable housing.  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 IT Policies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Consultation on Changes to the Current Planning System
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES of 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

17 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors Mrs P A Channer CC, M F L Durham CC, M R Edwards,  

K M H Lagan, C Mayes, N G F Shaughnessy, N J Skeens, 

Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain and Mrs M E Thompson  

Substitute Members Councillor E L Bamford 

In attendance Councillors C Morris and W Stamp 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

In the absence of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Director of Resources sought 

nominations from the Committee for a Chairman for the meeting.  Councillor K M H 

Lagan proposed Councillor C Swain and this was duly seconded.  Councillor Mrs P A 

Channer proposed Councillor M F L Durham and this was duly seconded. 

 

As the nomination for Councillor Swain to be Chairman for this meeting was received 

first, the Director of Resources put this to the Committee and upon a vote being taken 

this was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Swain be appointed as Chairman of the Strategy and 

Resources Committee for this meeting. 

 

 

IN THE CHAIR : COUNCILLOR C SWAIN 

 

2. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first remote meeting of this Committee, held 

under new regulations which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic.  At the request of the Chairman, the Committee Services Officer 

then reminded Members of some housekeeping issues, the etiquette for the meeting and 

asked all Officers present to introduce themselves.  This was followed by a roll call of 

all Members present. 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J L Fleming, R H Siddall 

and Miss S White.  In accordance with notice duly given Councillor E L Bamford was 

attending as a substitute for Councillor Mrs Fleming. 



2 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council, advising that he was deputy cabinet member for Economic 

Development which included planning, and this was relevant to the second item of 

business on the agenda. 

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council. 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 20 

February 2020 be agreed (by assent). 

 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

There was none. 

 

7. IT POLICIES  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources updating the 

following Council policies due to the addition of new hardware and software following 

the recent transformation project.  Members were advised that the revised policies 

would provide clear requirements for system usage within the Council both for 

Members and Officers: 
 

 ICT Acceptable Use (attached as Appendix 1 to the report); 
 

 Email and Communications (attached as Appendix 2); 
 

 Information Security (attached as Appendix 3). 

 

It was noted that if approved these amended policies would meet the requirements of a 

recent internal network security audit recommendation 

 

A lengthy debate ensued, during which a number of questions were raised by Members 

and information provided by Officers, including: 
 

 Members were advised how data, which included emails and texts, sent on 

behalf of the Council belonged to that organisation.  Therefore, following 

specific authorisation and in response to a particular need (which had to be 

identified), IT were able to implement a monitoring check on a specific email 

account, for example.  In response to further questions the Officer provided 

further information on the process involved and recent monitoring carried out.   

 

 It was noted that other documents such as Human Resources policies along with 

the Code of Conduct for Members were also relevant and some matters 

mentioned by Members would fall within the remit of these documents rather 

than IT policies. 



3 

 It was clarified that personal devices belonged to the user and the Council would 

not have access to these, however the Council would control any data accessed 

on that device through a Maldon District Council (MDC) portal. 

 

 In response to a suggested amendment that Members should be informed if their 

emails were being looked at, the Director of Resources advised that he was 

happy to include that within the policy as long as there was no legal practice 

against it. 

 

 The Council as a data controller had to comply with the Data Protection Act 

2018 which ensured that the Council kept data safe and only held it for as long 

as needed.   

 

 Some information was held for seven years on the IT systems, although some 

planning information was kept for up to 50 years. 

 

During the debate the Officer provided some best practice guidance on the use of out of 

office email notifications when a person was away from their computer for a period of 

time.  In response to questions the Officer agreed to ensure that the wording within the 

policy was reviewed. 

 

In response to a question, the Director of Resources advised that he would seek 

clarification from the Data Protection Officer regarding confidential emails sent by a 

resident to a Councillor being monitored by the Council. 

 

Councillor K M H Lagan proposed that the policies not be adopted, amended by 

Officers and brought back to the Committee for approval.  This proposal was duly 

seconded.  Councillor Lagan advised that amendments should include a section in each 

policy for Members as there were differences between Members and Officers and if 

Members emails were being monitored the Member in question should be informed up 

front.  Members were reminded at this point that the Director of Resources would seek a 

legal view on some of the matters raised and advise the Committee accordingly. 

 

Following further discussion, Councillor Lagan clarified his proposal, that Officers 

review the policies and amendments raised by this Committee, once amended they send 

the amended policies round to Members for comment before them being brought back 

to the next Strategy and Resources Committee.  This was duly seconded and agreed by 

assent. 

 

RESOLVED that Officers review the following policies taking in to consideration the 

comments and amendments raised by Members and the revised policies be brought back 

to the next meeting of this Committee: 
 

 ICT Acceptable Use; 
 

 Email and Communications; 
 

 Information Security. 

 

 

 

 



4 

8. CONSULTATION ON CHANGES TO THE CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking Members’ agreement of the draft response to the Governments 

consultation on changes to the current planning system (attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report).  It was noted that the consultation (due to close on 1 October 2020) proposed 

significant changes to the planning system, which would impact on the annual housing 

target for the Maldon District and the ability to delivery affordable housing on sites 

under 50 dwellings in size. 

 

The report summarised the changes proposed by the consultation which fell under the 

following headings: 
 

 The standard method for assessing housing numbers in strategic plans; 
 

 Delivering First Homes; 
 

 Supporting small and medium-sized developers; 
 

 Extension of the Permission in Principle consent regime. 

 

It was noted that the proposed changes would impact on minimum local housing need 

requirement and the delivery of affordable housing. 

 

A lengthy debate ensued, and Members raised a number of questions regarding the 

consultation and the Council’s proposed response.  Officers responded to questions and 

the following information was provided: 
 

 Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework did not require legislation 

as it was a Government document and regularly updated. 
 

 Essex County Council were submitting a joint response to the consultation with 

the Essex Planning Officers’ Association and it was confirmed that Maldon was 

working together with them to ensure a consistent response. 
 

 It was noted that Maldon was one of only a small number of Authorities who 

had adopted a Local Development Plan and it was felt that more emphasis 

should be given in the answers provided in relation to this. 
 

 Members were advised that Officers had discussed the questions in detail and a 

general consensus response identified, however it was noted that there was some 

level of assumption applied as the full detail was not available in some cases. 
 

 Concern was raised regarding the change to the method for calculating local 

housing need and in response Officers provided further detail regarding the 

proposed change and the impact this would have on the District. 
 

 Officers were concerned regarding the impact of the proposal to compare house 

prices with salaries and therefore more homes had to be built to push the price 

down.  This would have an impact on authority like Maldon where house prices 

were higher than salaries. 
 

 The impact of the proposal on affordable homes for the vulnerable and elderly 

was raised. 

 

Following further discussion regarding the responses proposed, Councillor Mrs P A 

Channer proposed that in addition to the consultation response the Leader of the 



5 

Council and relevant Directors send a letter highlighting the particular concerns of the 

Council and copy this to the local MPs.  This was duly seconded.  In response the 

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance agreed with the suggested letter and 

commented that Officers recognised the seriousness of the implications of the proposals 

for the Council.  He suggested that the letter be sent prior to 1 October to ensure it was 

considered alongside the consultation responses.  The Chairman then put the proposal to 

the Committee and this was duly agreed, by assent. 

 

In response to the forthcoming white paper from the Government, Members were 

advised that due to timescales this would be brought to the Council meeting on 1 

October. 

 

Councillor Mrs Channer proposed that Officer review and strengthen the responses to 

the consultation in consultation with the Leader of the Council.  This was duly seconded 

and agreed, by assent. 

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) That prior to 1 October 2020, the Leader of the Council and relevant Directors 

send a letter highlighting the concerns raised by Members in relation the 

proposed Changes to the Current Planning System and copy this to the local 

MPs; 

 

(ii) that the proposed response to the Changes to the Current Planning System 

Consultation be amended and agreed in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 3.06 pm. 

 

 

 

C SWAIN 

CHAIRMAN 


